

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY L. BROWN, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019*

NATE NIEMAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
*329 18th Street
Rock Island, IL 61201*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
DANA OR
MINJAE KIM
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. There Is a Clear and Intractable Conflict Over a Significant Question.....	8
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Warrants Review in this Case	23
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A: Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals decision (Apr. 28, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B: District court text order denying petitioner’s motion for compassionate release (Aug. 4, 2022)	6a
Appendix C: 18 U.S.C. § 3582	8a
Appendix D: 21 U.S.C. § 841 (2012)	11a
Appendix E: 21 U.S.C. § 841 (2022)	15a
Appendix F: Amendments to the U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (effective Nov. 1, 2023).....	19a
Appendix G: Sentencing Computation Data (as of July 12, 2023)	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	7
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	27
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023)	26
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	21, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Arriola-Perez</i> , No. 21-8072, 2022 WL 2388418 (10th Cir. July 1, 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , No. 21-6776, 2022 WL 3715086 (4th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 22-2465, 2023 WL 3144553 (7th Cir. Apr. 28, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , No. 22-2708, 2023 WL 3717545 (3d Cir. May 30, 2023)	25
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , No. 22-1443, 2023 WL 3736880 (6th Cir. May 31, 2023)	24

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , No. 22-2518, 2023 WL 3299986 (7th Cir. May 8, 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Hammonds</i> , No. 22-2406, 2023 WL 4198041 (3d Cir. June 27, 2023)	24, 25
<i>United States v. House</i> , No. 22-3129, 2023 WL 4241628 (8th Cir. June 29, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19, 28
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9, 19, 20, 21, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 21-241-CR, 2022 WL 102075 (2d Cir. Jan. 11, 2022)	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 40 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Ling</i> , No. 22-2464, 2023 WL 2674411 (7th Cir. Mar. 29, 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , No. 22-2326, 2023 WL 3409487 (7th Cir. May 12, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. McMaryion</i> , 64 F.4th 257 (5th Cir. 2023)	22, 24, 28

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 41 F.4th 837 (7th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Mendez</i> , 65 F.4th 1000 (8th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , No. 33-30021, 2023 WL 4360600 (9th Cir. July 6, 2023)	24
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 837 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022)	9, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Smith Castillo</i> , Nos. 21-168-cr, 21-172-cr, 2022 WL 3581308 (2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)	24
<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	1, 7, 16, 17, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 22-13150, 2023 WL 4234185 (11th Cir. June 28, 2023)	23, 24
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3553(a)	10, 11
§ 3582	1
§ 3582(b)	3
§ 3582(c)(1)(A)	1, 3, 4, 6
§ 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	7, 8

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841	1, 4
§ 841(a)(1)	6
§ 841(b)	4, 6
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	5, 6
§ 846	6
§ 851(d)(1)	4
§ 960	4
§ 960(b)	4
§ 960(b)(1)(A)-(H)	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 994(t)	3, 10, 21
§ 1254(1)	1
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	4, 5, 7
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)	3, 4
 U.S. Sentencing Commission Authorities	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Compassionate Release</i> <i>Data Report: Fiscal Year 2023, 2nd Quarter</i> <i>(October 1, 2022, Through March 31, 2023)</i> (2023)	25
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual app. C supp., amend. 799 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2016)	4
 Other Authorities	
3 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 638.2 (5th ed.)	2
88 Fed. Reg. 28254 (May 3, 2023)	5, 6, 26

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Anthony Passela, <i>Stacking the Deck: How the Eighth Circuit’s Decision in United States v. Crandall Threatens the First Step Act’s Bipartisan Criminal Justice Reforms</i> , 68 Vill. L. Rev. 97 (2023)	22
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Fraction v. United States</i> (No. 22-5859).....	29
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Jarvis v. United States</i> (No. 21-568).....	6, 29, 30
Charles Doyle, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47195, <i>Federal Compassionate Release After the First Step Act</i> (2022)	22, 23
Claire M. Griffin, <i>An Extraordinary and Compelling Case for Judicial Discretion: Nonretroactive Sentencing Changes and Compassionate Release</i> , 54 U. Tol. L. Rev. 237 (2023).....	22
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Sentencing Guidelines Abstinence</i> , 60 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 405 (2023).....	2
Jaden Lessnick, Case Note, <i>Uncompassionate Incarceration: United States v. Thacker and Its Impact on Nonretroactivity-Based Compassionate Release</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (May 12, 2022).....	22
Mary Price, <i>The United States Sentencing Commission, Compassionate Release, and Judicial Discretion: The 2022-2023 Amendment Cycle</i> , 35 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 175 (2023)	2
Michael T. Hamilton, <i>Opening the Safety Valve: A Second Look at Compassionate Release under the First Step Act</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 1743 (2022)	22

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Off. of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013)	4
Olivia Williams, Note, <i>Taking the Second Step: Section 924(c) Sentencing Disparities as an Extraordinary and Compelling Reason for Compassionate Release</i> , 63 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. Online 27 (2022)	22
<i>Significant Federal Court Decisions</i> , 58 Crim. L. Bull. 885 (2022).....	2
